states that she “will not ask for” and “will refuse to accept” more than $75,000 in damages.  

(Doc. # 12).  Moreover, Plaintiff asserts that she will remit “any amount awarded by a judge, 

jury, or any other legal entity empowered by the law to render judgment, over seventy-five 

thousand dollars ($75,000.00).”  This promise to not accept damages over $75,000 is binding on 

Plaintiff’s heirs, assigns, and successors in this action.  (Doc. # 12). 

1 Plaintiff admitted the sixth request for admission, but this only means that her denials of the first five

[...]

Moreover, Plaintiff has averred to this court that, if 

the case is remanded to state court, she will not seek or accept more than $75,000 in damages 

and “will remit[ ] any amount awarded by a judge, jury, or any other legal entity empowered by 

the law to render judgment, over seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000.00).”  (Doc. # 12).  

Thus, Defendant has not established the requisite amount in controversy by a preponderance of 

the evidence, and a remand is appropriate.4 

3 In its response to the Motion to Remand, Defendant directs the court’s attention to the case of Smith v.